Bureau of Land Management, Interior

promises hereinafter stated, the First Party hereby covenants and agrees to fulfill the duties and assume the obligations of Unit Operator under and pursuant to all the terms of the unit agreement, and the Second Parties covenant and agree that, effective upon approval of this indenture by the (Name and Title of authorized officer, BLM) First Party shall be granted the exclusive right and privilege of exercising any and all rights and privileges as Unit Operator, pursuant to the terms and conditions of said unit agreement; said Unit agreement being hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof as fully and effectively as though said unit agreement were expressly set forth in this instrument

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the date hereinabove set forth.

(Witnesses)

(Witnesses)

(First Party)

(Second Party) I hereby approve the foregoing indenture designating ______ as Unit Operator under the unit agreement for the ______ Unit Area, this ______ day of _____, 19

Authorized officer of the Bureau of Land Management.

[48 FR 26766, June 10, 1983. Redesignated at 48 FR 36587, Aug. 12, 1983, as amended at 51 FR 34604, Sept. 30, 1986]

§3186.4 Model for change in unit operator by assignment.

Change in Unit Operator _____ Unit Area, County of _____, State of _____, No. __. This indenture, dated

as of the _____ day of _____, 19___, by and between ______ hereinafter designated as "First Party," and

hereinafter designated as hereinafter designated as "Second Party."

Witnesseth: Whereas under the provisions of the Act of February 25, 1920, 41 Stat. 437 30 U.S.C. secs. 181, *et seq.*, as amended by the Act of August 8, 1946, 60 Stat. 950, the Department of the Interior, on the _____

day of _____, 19 ___, approved a unit agreement for the ____Unit Area, wherein the First Party is designated as Unit Operator; and

Whereas the First Party desires to transfer, assign, release, and quitclaim, and the Second Party desires to assume all the rights, duties and obligations of Unit Operator under the unit agreement; and Whereas for sufficient and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the First Party has transferred, conveyed, and assigned all his/its rights under certain operating agreements involving lands within the area set forth in said unit agreement unto the Second Party;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises hereinbefore set forth, the First Party does hereby transfer, assign, release, and quitclaim unto Second Party all of First Party's rights, duties, and obligations as Unit Operator under said unit agreement; and

Second Party hereby accepts this assignment and hereby covenants and agrees to fulfill the duties and assume the obligations of Unit Operator under and pursuant to all the terms of said unit agreement to the full extent set forth in this assignment, effective upon approval of this indenture by the (Name and Title of authorized officer, BLM); said unit agreement being hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof as fully and effectively as though said unit agreement were expressly set forth in this instrument.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the date hereinabove set forth.

(Witnesses)

(Witnesses)

(Second Party)

I hereby approve the foregoing indenture designating _____ as Unit Operator under the unit agreement for the _____ Unit Area, this ______ day of _____, 19

Authorized officer of the Bureau of Land Management

PART 3190—DELEGATION OF AU-THORITY, COOPERATIVE AGREE-MENTS AND CONTRACTS FOR OIL AND GAS INSPECTION

Subpart 3190—Delegation of Authority, Cooperative Agreements and Contracts for Oil and Gas Inspections: General

Sec. 3190.0-1 Purpose.

- 3190 0-3 Authority
- 3190.0-4 Objective.
- 3190.0-5 Definitions.
- 3190.0–7 Cross references.
- 3190.1 Proprietary data.
- 3190.2 Recordkeeping, funding and audit.

Pt. 3190

§3190.0-1

- 3190.2–1 Recordkeeping.
- 3190.2–2 Funding.
- 3190.2-3 Audit.
- 3190.3 Sharing of civil penalties.
- 3190.4 Availability of information.

Subpart 3191—Delegation of Authority

- 3191.1 Petition for delegation.
- 3191.1-1 Petition.
- 3191.1-2 Eligibility.
- 3191.1–3 Action upon petition.
- 3191.1-4 Public hearing on petition.
- 3191.2 Terms of delegation.
- 3191.3 Termination and reinstatement.
- 3191.3–1 Termination.
- 3191.3–2 Reinstatement.
- 3191.4 Standards of delegation.
- 3191.5 Delegation for Indian lands.
- 3191.5-1 Indian lands included in delegation.
 3191.5-2 Indian lands withdrawn from delegation.

Subpart 3192—Cooperative Agreements

- 3192.1 What is a cooperative agreement?
- 3192.2 Who may apply for a cooperative agreement with BLM to conduct oil and gas inspections?
- 3192.3 What must a Tribe or State include in its application for a cooperative agreement?
- 3192.4 What is the term of a cooperative agreement?
- 3192.5 How do I modify a cooperative agreement?
- 3192.6 How will BLM evaluate my request for proprietary data?
- 3192.7 What must I do with Federal assistance I receive?
- 3192.8 May I subcontract activities in the agreement?
- 3192.9 What terms must a cooperative agreement contain?
- 3192.10 What costs will BLM pay?
- 3192.11 How are civil penalties shared?
- 3192.12 What activities may Tribes or States
- perform under cooperative agreements? 3192.13 What responsibilities must BLM keep?
- 3192.14 What are the requirements for Tribal or State inspectors?
- 3192.15 May cooperative agreements be terminated?
- 3192.16 How will I know if BLM intends to terminate my agreement?
- 3192.17 Can BLM reinstate cooperative agreements that have been terminated?
- 3192.18 Can I appeal a BLM decision?
 - AUTHORITY: 30 U.S.C. 1735 and 1751.
- SOURCE: 52 FR 27182, July 17, 1987, unless otherwise noted.

43 CFR Ch. II (10–1–13 Edition)

Subpart 3190—Delegation of Authority, Cooperative Agreements and Contracts for Oil and Gas Inspections: General

§3190.0-1 Purpose.

The purpose of the part is to provide procedures for approval, implementation and administration of delegations of authority, cooperative agreements and contracts for inspection, enforcement and investigative activities related to oil and gas production operations on Federal and Indian lands under the provisions of the Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982 (30 U.S.C. 1701 *et seq.*).

§3190.0-3 Authority.

The Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982 (30 U.S.C. 1701 *et seq.*).

§3190.0-4 Objective.

The objective of this part is to assure that delegations of authority, cooperative agreements and contracts as provided for under the Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act are carried out in accordance with the provisions of the Act and this title.

§3190.0–5 Definitions.

As used in this part, the term:

(a) Inspection means the examination of oil and gas lease sites, records or motor vehicle documentation by an authorized representative of the Secretary of the Interior to determine if there is compliance with applicable regulations, Onshore Oil and Gas orders, approvals, Notices to Lessees and Operators, approvals, other written orders, the mineral leasing laws, and the Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act.

(b) *Investigation* means any inquiry into any action by or on behalf of a lessee or operator of a Federal or Indian lease, or transporter of oil from such lease.

(c) *Contractor* means any individual, corporation, association, partnership, consortium or joint venture who has contracted to carry out activities under this part.